‘oudosdwi osn Jad juuep | padod ouos

UON "auoizeouqqe} Ip mayp Jad ojos I1sew g
eizueles

‘eJnjesadwa)

e|je ayoiipow aJens Jad apanold

9] ouew Ul 818us) UON "eyenbape epuos

1p odi} |1 0yezZzIiIN eBUSBA BYD ISIBINDISSY
1wjqoud 13p auoiznjosiy

"wo/Sr €1 EHAIINPUOD IP PIEPUBJS O] UOD
auoizajoud e||au epuos e| a1a)aw :0166e200)g

‘|OH 1P BYN[IP SUOIZN|OS BUN Ul BJNIOSE BPUOS
e| 810 asioAIp Jad alebiawwi :auoizejelp)

‘ejezziuolep enboe uod alenboelog "ejusbielep
au0IZN|0s Bun Ul Bpuos | aJabiawwl :eiziing
oi166e200)s @ auoizuajnuep
‘auolzezzi|ige)s e| sjuelnp

p.) ojnwald ai1aus) :ojoweled |ap BOLIPON
BloAZ A asowaud :enunuo)

eansip B

‘ojsinaud ojjanb e ajiwis nid Hd |1 uod
auodwe) auoizn|os e| aieuoizalas 8 oyund un
B 2uOjZeIqI|ED B 8JEZZI|IN ‘B}[IGIONPUOD B Jod
‘pJepuejs g o | odop p.) asowaud

;pund z o | e Hd |ap auoizeiqied e| Jad
“aluenonwill 1od BPUOS B djuaLIB)RIIjop
aJejibe ‘elie,p 9jjoq Ip 0SB U| "BINSIW

Ip 110118 81BSNERD O BUOIZEZZI|IqE]S B| 9.RjUd|El
0ou0ssod ‘BSJoWILWIOS B)JOA BUN ‘BpuUOoS

ejjop ejund e| 0}jos eLe,p 9jjoq ljenjusng N4
3INOIZNILLY

auoizeiqijed u

‘Bpuos

Bl[9p SI0)JBULIOD || 81810} O B1BJONI UON \j7
INOIZNILLY

epuos e||op ojuawebs|j0)

‘ejezz|uolap enboe uod asenboelog ‘s G| Jad
ojoue}s,||au epuos e| alebiawwi :0zz||n owld
auoizeiedaid

‘Poapabqge

Jyoiu is1 Bunpuamiap yoinp Bunbipeyoseg
“19]yaysbunbia Jny Inu 8)eUON 9
Bunjsiajiyeman

‘uaplawlaA nz usbuniapuelniesadwa |

wn ‘pueH Jap ul JYdiu usydIyoy

aIp 9IS ud}jeH "pJm }opuamian dAjuspuog
apjaLIoy| JOp SSEP ‘YaIs SIS ulassimabiap
Bungayaqsalyeq

‘wo/sH gLyL

piepuessyaybiyepia jw asneysbzinyog

SEep Ul 8puos alp aIg uaba :Buniabe
‘BUNSQT-|DH BJUUNPIBA BUIS Ul USPUN}S
alaiyasw Jny 9puosg aIp IS uaba :uoneipAH
‘ua|nds JosSep\ WaNSISIUORUS

Hw yoypunb puagaljyosuy "Bunsgisbunbiuiey
aula Ul apuosg alp aIg uabaT :Bunbiuley
Buniabe pun Bunyepn

‘ponipab Buniauqiey| Jep puaiyem

N OIS Usj[eH :sIojoweled Sap uiepuy

‘TN C A 3IS USXdNIQ :ydllusinuiuoy
usjepssoi g

‘1691 yolauagssap

usjelleMIa WNZ USJSYdBU We Jap ‘sne
plepuejs uap aIS uajyem pun ‘Buniaiiqiey
-pund-| aIp 8IS uspuamia ‘yexbiyepte n4
"SPIEPUES Z 49PO | YoeU A 9IS

uayonJqg :Buniauqiey-Hd-pund-g Jepo -| in4
‘uaqey jsolebine usse|qyn suspuLYIOA
Jlenuana yoais siq ‘b1yoision apuos

Ip IS UPRNYOS “uBIyrYy Bunsseyy 4ep 19q
wiejyaH nz 4opo buniaisijiqe)s uswesbue| Joure
Nz salp uuey ‘Usp|iq USSE|qYNT SPUOSSSIY Jop
9z)1dS Jop ue usyonejuig wieq YyaIs uusm \V4
LHJISYOA

Buniauqijey u

‘JYOIU 18X09)SUBPUOS

uap 8IS usbaiqian J8po usYyaIpIap \V4
1HJISYOA

B9PUOSSSA\ Jap Uayal|yasuy

‘ua|nds Jossep) WapaIsIuoRUS JIA ‘jouey)g Ul
Bue| s G| apuog aIp 8IS usba :zjesul] Jeysig
Bunjlaiagyny

8-dIN| @dAy 10j08uUu0)

‘palanod jou si asn wolj abeweq

*Ajuo sjnej Buunjoeinuew Joy syjuow 9
Kueuep

‘sabueyo ainjesadway

analid 0} puey Aq sagny auj pjoy jou oQg
‘pasn si adA} aqoud 1081100 8y} ey} ains ag
Bunooysajqno.}

‘wo/gr gL plepuels AlAIONPUOD

ynm Jojoajoud ay) ul aqoud ayy ind :abeloyg
'SINOY |BI9ASS 10} UONN|OS [DH

a)n|ip e ul aqoid Aip 8y} 3eos :uonelpAH
*J9)EM POZIUOISP Y)M SSUlY "UOIIN|OS
Buiues|o e ul aqoud sy} yeos :Bujues|)
abelo)s pue asueuajuie|y

‘uonezijiqess Buunp

A bloy pue ysnd :isjeweled ayy abueyd
"sawil} Z A ysnd :snonujuoy
juswiainses| Fx

‘abuel Juswalnseaw

pajoadxa 8y} 0} }saleau pJepuels ay} 199|9s
pue uoljelqijeo juiod-}, asn ‘AJAONPUOD 104
‘SpJepuejs g Jo | Jjaye

y.) ysnd :uoneuiqies Hd juiod-z Jo | Jo4
‘paAowa. ale sa|qqnq

jnun aqoud ayj eyeys Ajjuab ‘quesaid

ale sa/qqnq J| Juswainsesw Ul JoLio

10 uonezijiqe)s Mojs esned ued pabiawigns
uaym dij 8qoud ayj Jepun sajqqnq Jiy \V4
uonnen

uone.qied g

*10308UU092 8qo.d 8Yyj }SIM] 10 Uinj Jou oqg \V4
uonnen

aqoud ayj} }99uuo)

"JO)JEM PBZIUOISP YJIM SUly 'S G|

104 [ouey}d Ul 8qoltd ay} Ind :asn awi }sii4
uoljetedaid

O°H Id

O°H Id

8-dN| @dAy Jojosuuo)

4H ‘spiojjoy spwin

8-dIN| @dAy J0j08UU0D

4H ‘IP10J0Q Spwin

(4o 921 - 2€) D, 08 - 0|dws} Bunesado

4H ‘splojjoQ SHwI

(4o 921-2€) D, 08—0|dwsa} Bunesado

(ut"0) Ww 01| yydap wnuwiuiy

(4. 921-2€) D, 08—0|dws} buetedo

(10110d $°0) wwi O} | yidep wnwiuipy

("u1 $°0) ww o} |ydep wnwiuly

ougeld| epospsie O3
0001 1d| @imesadwa]
106v/6y s0uBleseY
edlwelsy uonounp
wd/SwWo0¢
e wo/sr epoz ‘Hd v B 0 Bp abuey

ay91uoa} luoizewoju|

"auoizewloy Ip odoods e osn,|[e ayoue o}epe

9 pa ajeuisnpul 8 ojooube osn Jad anboe

Jad ejAamnpuod Ip @ Hd 1p ainsiw Jad ojelbajul
einjesadwa} Ip alosuas un ep o |ab Ip oydwall
0pOoJ}IaJd UN Bp BJN}IS0D @ BPUOS BISanNd)
auoiznposuj

'©ZZ8.najs Ip Jjjod0joid 1 4od (SASW)

IjeLis)ew 18p ©zzaInais Ip 8payas 8| 8}n}
aInbas "eojWIyO 8UO0IZISOASa IP OIYISIY 4

‘ISIlI8y Ip 8Jejine Jad eino
uo9 aueibbaueyy ‘1siedwo. 018qqaljod 038A ul
Jusuodwoa | “ljeuos.iad JUOISS] Ip 0JodLIBd \%

3INOIZNILLY
einsiw Ip oAlsodsip [ap slenuew
|e ojuswiiayll dJe} ‘luoizewlopul LolbBew Jad

65 05 epUOS
1l

FR

Sonde 50 59

Pour plus d’informations, reportez-vous au
manuel de I'appareil de mesure

Attention

A Risque de blessures corporelles Les
composants en verre risquent de casser.
Manipulez-les soigneusement pour ne pas
vous couper.

A Risque d'exposition chimique. Reportez-
vous aux fiches techniques de sécurité des
matériaux (MSDS) pour connaitre les
protocoles de sécurité.

Introduction

Cette sonde est la combinaison d'une
électrode remplie de gel et d'une sonde de
température intégrée permettant de mesurer le
pH et la conductivité dans les eaux
industrielles et agricoles. Elle convient
également a une utilisation pédagogique.

Données techniques
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Consulte el manual del usuario del medidor
para obtener mas informacion.

Precaucion

Peligro de lesion personal. Los
componentes de vidrio pueden romperse.
Utilicelos con cuidado para evitar cortes.

A Peligro por exposicién quimica. Consulte
los protocolos de seguridad en las hojas de
datos actuales de seguridad de los
materiales (MSDS).

Introduccién

Esta sonda es un electrodo combinado
relleno de gel con un sensor térmico
incorporado que se ha disefiado para realizar
mediciones de conductividad y pH en aguas
industriales y agricolas. Es adecuado para
fines educativos.
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Consultar o manual do utilizador do medidor
para mais informagoes.

Cuidado

Perigo de danos pessoais. Os elementos
de vidro podem partir-se. Manusear com
cuidado para evitar cortes.

A Perigo de exposi¢do a produtos
quimicos. Consulte as ficha de dados sobre
seguranga de materiais (MSDS) para
protocolos de seguranga.

Introdugao

Esta sonda é um eléctrodo de combinagéo
com enchimento de gel com um sensor de
temperatura integrado para a medicéo de pH
e condutividade em aguas de uso agricola e
industrial e é adequada para utilizagao
pedagdgica.
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Vice informaci viz.ndvod k pouziti méficiho
zafizeni
POZOR

A Nebezpeci poranéni osob. Sklenéné
soucasti se mohou rozbit. Se zafizenim
zachazejte opatrné, hrozi poskrabani.

A Nebezpeci expozice chemikaliim.
Bezpecnostni protokoly viz aktualni datové
bezpeénostni listy materialii (MSDS).
Uvodem

Tato sonda je kombinovana gelem pInéna
elektroda s vestavénym snimacem teploty
pro méfeni pH a méfeni konduktivity

v zemédélskych a primyslovych vodach
a je vhodna pro ucely vyuky.

Technické informace

Range 0a 14 pH; 20uS/cm a
200mS/cm

Junction Céramique

Reference Ag/AgCl

Temperature |Pt1000

EC electrode [Platine

Informacién técnica Informacao técnica Range 0 az 14 pH; 20pS/cm

Range 0 a 14 pH; 20puS/cm a Range 0 a 14 pH; 20uS/cm a az 200mS/cm
200mS/cm 200mS/cm Junction Keramicky

Junction Ceramica Junction Ceramica Reference Ag/AgClI

Reference Ag/AgCl Reference Ag/AgCl Temperature |Pt 1000

Temperature [Pt 1000 Temperature [Pt 1000 EC electrode [Platina

EC electrode [Platino EC electrode [Platina Minimum depth[10 mm (0,4 palce)

Raadpleeg de handleiding van de meter voor
meer informatie.

VOORZICHTIG

A Gevaar van persoonlijk letsel.
Componenten van glas kunnen breken.
Voorzichtig hanteren om snijwonden te
voorkomen.

A Gevaar van blootstelling aan chemicalién.
Raadpleeg de actuele
veiligheidsinformatiebladen (MSDS) voor
veiligheidsprotocollen.

Inleiding

Deze sonde is een met gel gevulde
combinatie-elektrode met een ingebouwde
temperatuursensor voor pH- en
geleidbaarheidsmetingen in landbouw- en
industriewater en is geschikt voor educatief
gebruik.

Technische informatie

Range 0 to 14 pH; 20uS/cm tot
200mS/cm

Junction Keramisch

Reference Ag/AgC1

Temperature |Pt 1000

EC electrode [Platina

Minimum depth {10 mm (0.4 po)

Minimum depth{10 mm (0.4 pulg.)

Minimum depth |10 mm (0,4 polegadas)

Operating temp|0-80 °C (32-176 °F)

Operating temp|0-80 °C (32-176 °F)

Operating temp|0-80 °C (32-176 °F)

Limits Colloides, HF

Limits Coloides, HF

Limits Coloides, HF

Connector type |MP-8

Connector type |MP-8

Connector type |MP-8

Préparation

Premiére utilisation : placez la sonde dans
I'éthanol pendant 15 sec. Rincez a I'eau
déminéralisée.

Branchement de la sonde

Attention

A Ne tournez pas ou ne tordez pas le
connecteur de la sonde.

I] Etalonnage
Attention

Lorsque la sonde est immergée, la
présence de bulles d'air en dessous de sa
pointe peut entrainer une lenteur de la
stabilisation ou une erreur de mesure. Si des
bulles sont présentes, agitez doucement la
sonde jusqu'a ce qu'elles disparaissent.
Pour I‘étalonn‘a}qe de pH en 1 ou 2 points :
appuyez sur  aprés 1 ou 2 étalons.
Pour la conductivité, utilisez un étalonnage en
1 point et sélectionnez I'étalon le plus proche
de la plage de mesure attendue.

ﬂ Measurement data

Continue : appuyez sur v/ 2 fois.
Modification du paramétre : appuyez
longuement sur v pendant la stabilisation.

Maintenance et stockage

Nettoyage : laissez tremper la sonde dans une
solution de nettoyage. Rincez a l'eau
déminéralisée.

Hydratation : laissez tremper la sonde séche
dans une solution de HCI diluée pendant
plusieurs heures.

Stockage : placez la sonde dans la protection
avec la conductivité standard a 1413 uS/cm.

Dépannage

Assurez-vous d'utiliser le type de sonde
correct. Ne tenez pas les tubes a la main
pour éviter les changements de
température.

Garantie

6 mois uniquement pour les défauts de
fabrication. Les dommages liés a I'utilisation ne
sont pas couverts.

Preparacion

La primera vez que lo utilice, ponga la sonda
en etanol durante 15 s. Enjuague con agua
desionizada.

Conexién de la sonda

Precaucion

A No gire ni enrosque el conector de la
sonda.

Kl calibracion
Precaucion

Si se producen burbujas de aire bajo la
punta de la sonda cuando ésta se sumerja,
se puede provocar una estabilizacion lenta o
errores de medicion. En caso de que se

produzcan burbujas, agite suavemente la
sonda hasta que éstas desaparezcan.

En el caso de calibraciones de pH de 1 o

2 puntos, pulse V/tras102 patrones.

Para las calibraciones de 1 punto, seleccione
el estdndar mas proximo al rango de
medicién esperado.

H medicion

Continuo: pulse v/ 2 veces.

Cambiar el parametro: mantenga pulsado (4
durante la estabilizacion.

Mantenimiento y almacenamiento
Limpieza: sumerja la sonda en una solucion
limpiadora. Enjuaguela con aguadesionizada.
Hidratacion: deje la sonda ya seca en una
solucién diluida de HCI durante varias horas.
Almacenamiento: ponga la sonda en el
protector con el patrén de conductividad de
1.413 puS/cm.

Solucién de problemas

Asegurese de utilizar el tipo de sonda
correcto. Para evitar cambios de
temperatura, no sujete los tubos con los
dedos.

Garantia

6 meses por defectos de fabrica. No cubre
los danos derivados del uso del producto.

Preparagao

Primeira utilizagdo: coloque a sonda em
etanol durante 15 s. Enxague com agua
desionizada.

Ligue a sonda

Cuidado

A\ Nzo rode nem torga o conector da sonda.

1] Calibracao
Cuidado

Bolhas de ar por baixo da ponta da
sonda, quando esta esta submersa, podem
provocar uma estabilizagdo lenta ou erros de
medigao. Se existirem bolhas de ar, agite
cuidadosamente a sonda até as bolhas de ar
desaparecerem.

Para a calibragao de pH de 1 ou 2 pontos:
prima ¢ apés 1 ou 2 padrdes.

Para condutividade, utilize calibragdo de

1 ponto e seleccione o padrdo mais préximo
do intervalo de medigao previsto.

B Medicso

Continua: prima v/ 2 vezes.

Alterar o parametro: prima e mantenha
premido ¢/ durante a estabilizagéo.
Manutengado e armazenamento

Limpeza: mergulhar a sonda numa solugdo
de limpeza. Lavar com agua desionizada.
Hidratag&o: mergulhar a sonda seca numa
solucdo diluida de HC1 durante varias horas.
Armazenamento: coloque a sonda dentro do
sistema de protecgdo com padrédo de
condutividade 1413 pS/cm.

Resolucgao de problemas

Certifique-se de que utiliza o tipo de sonda
correcto. Nao segure nos tubos com a méo
para evitar alteragbes de temperatura.
Garantia

6 meses apenas para defeitos de fabrico.
Nao inclui danos resultantes da utilizagao.

Operating temp|0-80 °C (32-176 °F)

Minimum depth{10 mm (0,4 inch)

Limits Koloidy, HF

Operating temp|0-80 °C (32-176 °F)

Connector type [MP-8

Priprava

Prvni pouziti: vloZte sondu na 15 sekund
do etanolu. Oplachnéte deionizovanou
vodou.

Pripojeni sondy

POZOR

A Neotéacejte konektor sondy ani s nim
nekrutte.

Kl Kalibrace

POZOR

A\ Vzduchové bublinky pod hrotem sondy,
vzniklé pfi ponofeni, mohou zpusobit
pomalou stabilizaci nebo chybu méreni.
Objevi-li se bublinky, lehce sondou
michejte, dokud nezmizi.

Pro 1bodovou nebo 2bodovou kalibraci pH:
stisknéte ¢ po 1 nebo 2 standardech.

Pro konduktivitu pouzijte 1bodovou kalibraci
a vyberte standard nejblizsi o€ekavanému
rozsahu méfeni.

H meteni

Kontinualni: stisknéte & dvakrat.

Zmeéna parametru: stisknéte a podrzte (4
bé&hem stabilizace.

Udrzba a skladovani

Citéni: ponotte sondu do gisticiho roztoku.
Duikladné oplachnéte deionizovanou vodou.
Hydratace: ponofte suchou sondu

do zfedéného roztoku HCI na nékolik hodin.
Uskladnéni: vlozte sondu do chranice

se standardem konduktivity 1 413 uS/cm.
Poruchy, jejich pfi€iny a odstranovani
Zkontrolujte, zda je pouZita spravna sonda.
Nedrzte zkumavky v dlani, aby nedochazelo
k teplotnim zménam.

Zaruka

Zaruka 6 mésicu pouze na vyrobni vady.
PoSkozeni béhem pouzivani zaruka
nepokryva.

Limits Colloiden, HF

Connector type |MP-8

Voorbereiding

Eerste gebruik: leg de sonde gedurende

15 seconden in ethanol. Spoel hem af met
gedeioniseerd water.

Sluit de sonde aan

VOORZICHTIG

A Zorg dat de connector van de sonde op
geen enkele wijze wordt verdraaid.

Kl Kalibratie
VOORZICHTIG

Luchtbellen onder de sondetip bij
onderdompeling kunnen langzame stabilisatie
of meetfouten veroorzaken. Als er luchtbellen
aanwezig zijn, dient de sonde zo lang te
worden geschud tot alle luchtbellen zijn
verdwenen.

Voor 1- of 2-punts-pH-kalibratie: druk op Vv na
1 of 2 standaarden.

Gebruik voor geleidbaarheid 1-punts-kalibratie
en selecteer de standaard die het dichtst in de
buurt komt van het verwachte meetbereik.

E Meting

Continu: druk 2 maal op v.

Parameter wijzigen: houd v gedurende de
stabilisatie ingedrukt.

Onderhoud en opslag

Reiniging: dompel de sonde in een
reinigingsoplossing. Spoel na met
gedeinoseerdwater.

Hydratatie: dompel de droge sonde enkele
uren in een verdunde HC1-oplossing.
Opslag: berg de sonde op in de beschermer
met geleidbaarheidsoplossing 1413 uS/cm.

Problemen oplossen

Zorg dat het juiste type sonde wordt
gebruikt. Houd de buizen niet met de hand
vast, om temperatuurveranderingen te
voorkomen.

Garantie

Alleen voor fabricagefouten gedurende
6 maanden. Gebruiksschade wordt niet gedekt.

Se brugervejledningen til maleren for
flereoplysninger.
FORSIGTIG

AN Risiko for personskade.

Glaskomponenterne kan ga i stykker. Handter

dem forsigtigt, sa du ikke skaerer dig.

A Risiko for at blive udsat for kemiske stoffer

Se sikkerhedsdatabladet (MSDS) for
sikkerhedsprotokoller.

Introduktion
Denne probe er en kombineret gelfyldt

elektrode med en indbygget temperatursensor
til pH- og konduktivitetsmalinger i vand til
landbrug og industri, og den er velegnet til

uddannelsesformal.
Teknisk information

DOC012.98.90311

User Manual
Bedienungsanleitung
Manuale d'uso
Manuel d'utilisation
Manual de usuario

Manual do utilizador

Uzivatelska pfirucka

Gebruikershandleiding

Brugervejledning

Range 0-14 pH; +; 20 uS/cm -
200 mS/cm

Junction Keramisk

Reference Ag/AgCl

Temperature [Pt 1000

EC electrode [Platin

Instrukcja obstugi

Minimum depth {10 mm

Bruksanvisning

Operating temp|0-80 °C (32-176 °F)

Kayttdjan kasikirja

Limits

Kolloider, HF

PbkoBoAcTBO 3a noTpe6uTtens

Connector type |MP-8

Hasznalati utmutaté

Forberedelse

Farstegangsanvendelse: Szt sensoren i
ethanol i 15 s. Skyl med demineraliseret vand.

Tilslut sensoren
FORSIGTIG

A Drej eller vrid ikke sensorstikket.
I] Kalibrering

FORSIGTIG

& Luftbobler, der fremkommer i

sensorspidsen, nar den nedsaenkes, kan
forarsage en langsom stabilisering eller fejl i

Manual de utilizare
Naudotojo vadovas
PykoBoacTBO nonb3oBartensi
Kullanim Kilavuzu

Navod na obsluhu

Navodila za uporabo
Korisni€ki priruénik
Eyxeipidio xpriong
Kasutusjuhend

malingen. Hvis der forefindes bobler, skal

sensoren rystes forsigtigt, indtil boblerne er
forsvundet.
For 1- eller 2-punkts-pH-kalibrering: Tryk pa v
efter 1 eller 2 standarder.
For ledningsevne, brug 1-punktskalibrering, og

veelg den standard, der er teettest pa det

forventede maleinterval.
E maling
Fortsat: Tryk pa V2 gange.

AEndre parameteren: Tryk pa t/, og hold den
nede under stabilisering.

Vedligeholdelse og opbevaring
Rengaring: Laeg proben i blad i en

renseoplgsning. Skyl med afioniseret vand.
Hydration: Laeg den terre probe i blgd i en

fortyndet HCI-oplgsning i flere timer.

Opbevaring: Seet proben i
beskyttelsesenheden med
konduktivitetsstandarden 1413 puS/cm.

Fejlsegning
Serg for, at du bruger den korrekte

probetype. Hold ikke rgrene i handen, da

det kan give temperaturaendringer.

Garanti

6 maneder kun for produktionsfejl.
Beskadigelse fra brug daekkes ikke.

@)-f-
WWW.

www.hach-lange.com
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Zapoznac sig z instrukcjg uzytkowania
urzadzenia pomiarowego, aby uzyskaé
wiecej informac;ji.

UWAGA

A Zagrozenie uszkodzenia ciata. Elementy
szklane moga ulec sttuczeniu. Zachowac
ostrozno$c¢, aby uniknagé skaleczen.

A\ Narazenie na dziatanie substancji
chemicznych. Protokoty warunkéw
bezpieczenstwa mozna znalez¢ w aktualnych
kartach charakterystyki (MSDS) materiatow.
Wprowadzenie

Ta sonda sktada sie z elektrody wypetnionej
zelem i wbudowanego czujnika temperatury
do pomiaréw pH i przewodnos$ci w badaniach
wody do zastosowan rolniczych

i przemystowych oraz do celow
dydaktycznych.

Informacje techniczne

Range 0 do 14 pH; 20uS/cm
do 200mS/cm

SV
50 59, elektrod

| anvandarhandboken till mataren finns mer
information.

Var forsiktig

A\ Risk fér personskada. Glasdelarna kan
ga sénder. Hantera varsamt for att undvika
Skérsar.

A\ Risk fér kemikalieexponering. | de
aktuella materialsékerhetsdatabladen
(MSDS) finns sékerhetsprotokoll.
Inledning

Den har elektroden &r en gelfylld
kombinationselektrod med intern
temperaturgivare for pH- och
konduktivitetsmatningar i jordbruksvatten
och industriellt vatten, och den &r lamplig
fér anvandning i utbildningssammanhang.

Teknisk information

Junction ceramiczna

Range pH 0 till 14; 20uS/cm till
200mS/cm
Junction Keramiskt

Reference Ag/AgCl

Reference Ag/AgClI

Temperature |PT 1000

Temperature |Pt 1000

EC electrode [platyna

EC electrode [Platina

Minimum depth {10 mm (0.4")

Minimum depth |10 mm (0.4 tum)

Operating temp|0-80 °C (32-176 °F)

Operating temp|0-80 °C (32-176 °F)

Limits Roztwor koloidalny, HF

Limits Kolloider, HF

Connector type |MP-8

Przygotowanie

Podczas pierwszego uzycia: wyptuka¢ sonde
alkoholem etylowym przez 15 s. Wyptukaé
woda dejonizowang.

Podtaczenie sondy

UWAGA

A\ Nie obracaé ani skrecac ztgcza sondy.

I] Kalibracja
UWAGA

A Pecherzyki powietrza znajdujgce sie pod
koncoéwkg zanurzonej sondy mogq
spowalniac stabilizacje lub by¢ przyczyng
btednych pomiaréw. Nalezy wtedy delikatnie
potrzgsac¢ sonda, az wszystkie pecherzyki
zostang usuniete.

W przypadku 1- lub 2-punktowej kalibracji
pH: nacisnij v po 1 lub 2 pomiarach
wzorcowych.

W przypadku przewodnosci uzy¢ 1-punktowej
kalibracji i wybra¢ standard najblizszy
oczekiwanemu zakresowi pomiaru.

B pomiar
Praca ciagta: nacisnij & 2 razy.

Zmiana parametru: nacisnij i przytrzymaj v
podczas stabilizacji.

Konserwacja i przechowywanie
Czyszczenie: zanurzy¢ sonde w roztworze
do czyszczenia. Starannie wyptukaé
wodadejonizowana.

Nawadnianie: zanurzy¢ suchg sonde

w rozcienczonym roztworze HCI na kilka
godzin.

Przechowywanie: umiesci¢ sonde

w pojemniku ochronnym z roztworem
wzorcowym o przewodnosci 1413 pS/cm.

Rozwigzywanie probleméw

Upewnic sie, ze zostata uzyta prawidtowa
sonda. Nie trzymac rurek reka, aby
zapobiec zmianom temperatury.
Gwarancja

6 miesiecy gwarancji wytgcznie na wady
produkcyjne. Gwarancja nie obejmuje
uszkodzen powstatych w wyniku
uzytkowania.
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MoppobHee cMm. B pykoBOACTBE MO
akcnnyatauuv npubopa.
OCTOPOXXHO

A\ Puck rony4eHusi mpaembl. CmeknsiHHble
yacmu moeym pasbumsbcs. Bo usbexaHue
ropesos criedyem obpauwjambCsi OCMOPOXHO.

A\ Xumuveckas onacrocms 83pbi8a.
Ob6pamumecb kK coomeemcmsyuwum
cepmucpukamam b6eszonacHocmu Mamepuanos
(MSDS).

BBeaeHune

[laHHbI KOMBUHMPOBaHHbIN 3aMNOSTHEHHBIN
renem anekTpoA Co BCTPOEHHbIM AATYUKOM
TemnepaTtypbl NpeaHa3HaveH Ans n3amMepeHus
pH 1 NPOBOAMMOCTH B CENbCKOXO3ANCTBEHHBIX
1 NPOMBILLINEHHBIX BOAAX, a Takke Ans
obpasoBaTenbHbIX Lienen.

TexHU4eckne xapakTepucTuKu

Range ot 0 go 14 pH; ot 20MCm/cm
0o 200mCwm/cm
Junction Kepamuka

Connector type |MP-8

Forberedelser

Vid anvandning forsta gangen: Lat
elektroden i sta i etanol i 15 s. Skolj med
avjoniserat vatten.

Anslut elektroden

Var forsiktig

A\ Vrid eller béj inte pa
elektrodanslutningen.

1] Kalibrering

Var forsiktig

N\ om det férekommer luftbubblor under
elektrodspetsen nér elektroden sénks ned
kan det leda till langsam stabilisering eller
maétfel. Om det forekommer bubblor skakar
du elektroden forsiktigt tills bubblorna
férsvinner.

For 1 eller 2 punkters pH-kalibrering: tryck
pa ¢ efter 1 eller 2 standarder.

For konduktivitet, anvand 1-
punkskalibrering och valj den standard som
ar narmast det férvantade matintervallet.

H Mmiitning

Kontinuerlig: tryck pa ¢ 2 ganger.

Andra parameter: tryck och hall nere v
under stabiliseringen.

Underhall och férvaring

Rengodring: sank ned elektroden i en
rengoringslésning. Skolj med avjoniserat
vatten.

Hydrering: hall den torra elektroden
nedsankt i HCI-I6sning under flera timmar.
Forvaring: Placera elektroden i skyddet med
konduktivitetsstandarden pa 1413 pS/cm.

Felsokning
Kontrollera att ratt elektrodtyp anvands. Hall

inte i réren med handerna - temperaturen
kan andras.

Garanti

6 manader, endast for tillverkningsfel.
Skada fran anvandning tacks inte.

TR
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Daha fazla bilgi igin 6lglim cihazinin
kilavuzuna bakin.

DIKKAT

A Kisisel yaralanma tehlikesi. Cam
pargalar kirilabilir. Kendinizi kesmemek igin
dikkatli kullanin.

A Kimyasal maddelere maruz kalma
tehlikesi. Mevcut olan malzeme gliivenlik
bilgi formlarini (MSDS) glivenlik protokolii
icin okuyun.

Girig

Bu prob, zirai ve endistriyel sularda pH ve
iletkenlik élctimlne yonelik dahili sicaklik
sensorl bulunan jel dolgulu kombinasyon
elektrottur ve egitim amagcl kullanim igin
uygundur.

Reference Ag/AgCl

Teknik bilgi

Range 0 - 14 pH; 20pS/cm -
200mS/cm

Junction Seramik

Temperature [Pt 1000

Reference Ag/AgCI

EC electrode [lMnatuHoBbIN

Temperature |Pt1000

Minimum depth {10 mm (0,4")

EC electrode [Platin

Operating temp|0-80 °C (32-176 °F)

Minimum depth{10 mm (0,4 ing)

Limits Konnowabl, HF

Operating temp|0-80 °C (32-176 °F)

Connector type |MP-8

MoarotoBka

Mpn nepBoM VCNonNb30BaHUK: NOTPY3nThb
AaTtyunk B 9TaHon Ha 15 cekyHA. MNpombiTb
[eMOHN30BaHHOW BOOON.

MopknioyeHne aaTumnka

OCTOPOXXHO

A He spawatime u He nepekpy4usalime
pasbem Oamyuka.

[I Kanu6poBka

OCTOPOXXHO

A [My3bipbKU 8030yxa 8 KOHYUKE 3/1eKmpooa
unu nod HUM mMo2ym 3ameonume
cmabunu3ayuro nokasaHul unu npusecmu K
owubke usmepeHul. Mpu Hanu4uu nMy3bipbKO8
crieeka ecmpsixHume 0am4uk 00
UCYEe3HOBEHUS IMy3bIPbKO8.

Ons 1- unm 2-ToueyHomn kannbposku pH:
naxmute ¢ nocne 1 unm 2 cTaHgapTa.

[ins npoBOAMMOCTM MCMONb3yNTe 1-TOYEYHYO
KanubpoBky 1 BbIGepuUTe cTaHAapT,
GrvkanLwniA K OXnaaeMoMy AvanasoHy
N3MEepEeHnN.

E U3mepeHue

HenpepbiBHOE: HaXXMUTE V2 pasa.
M3meHeHVe napameTpa: HaxXMUTe U AepXxuTe
BO BpeMs ctabunusaumu.

O6cnyxuBaHue u xpaHeHue

OuncTka: BbIMOYMTE B YUCTSILLEM PacTBOpE.
OnonocHUTe AeNOHN30BaHHON BOAOW.
BbiMauvBaHue: NOMeCTUTE Cyxon JaTuuK B
pa3baBneHHbIn pacTBop HCI Ha Heckonbko
YacoB.

XpaHeHune: HageHbTe Ha AaTYUK 3aLLUTHbIN
KOJNAaYoK, HaMOJHEHHBbI CTaHAAPTHLIM
pactBopom nposogumMoctn 1413 mkCm/cm.

Mowuck n yctpaHeHue npobnem
Y6eauTech, 4TO Ucnonb3yeTcs AaTymk
noaxoAsiero Tuna. He aepxute npobupku
B pyKkax BO usbexaHve nsmeHeHun
TeMnepaTypsbl.

FapaHTus

6 MecsLEeB, TOSbKO Ha NPOU3BOACTBEHHbIN
6pak. MapaHTVs He pacnpocTpaHaeTcs Ha
NOBPEXAEHUS MPY NCTONb30BAHUM.

Limits Kolloidler, HF
Connector type |MP-8
Hazirhk

ik kullanim: 15 sn siireyle probu etanol
icerisine koyun ve deiyonize su ile
durulayin.

Probu baglayin

DIKKAT

A\ Prob konektoriinii cevirmeyin ve
déndiirmeyin.

1] Kalibrasyon

DIKKAT

A Batirildiginda probun ucunda olusan
hava kabarciklari yavag stabilizasyona ya
da élglimde hataya yol acabilir. Kabarcik
olusumu mevcutsa kabarciklar kaybolana
dek probu yavasga sallayin.

1 ya da 2 nokta pH kalibrasyonu igin: 1 ve

2 standartlarinin ardindan ¢ tusuna basin.

iletkenlik igin, 1 nokta kalibrasyonu kullanin

ve beklenen 6lglim araligina en yakin

standardi segin.

H 6iciim

Devamli: 2 kez ¢/ tusuna basin.

Parametreyi degistirin: Sabitleme siiresince
tusunu basil tutun.

Bakim ve saklama

Temizleme: probu temizleme ¢ozeltisine
koyun. Deiyonizesu ile durulayin.

Hidrasyon: kuru probu birkag saat sliresince
dilie HCI ¢ozeltisine batirin.

Saklama: probu iletkenlik standardi

1413 pS/cm ile birlikte koruyucuya koyun.
Sorun giderme

Dogru prob turtinun kullanildigindan emin
olun. Sicaklik degisimine neden olmamak
icin tlpleri elinize almayin.

Garanti

Sadece Uretim hatalari i¢in 6 ay. Kullanim
kaynakli hasar garanti kapsaminda degildir.

Fl
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Lisatietoja on mittarin kayttboppaassa.
VAROTOIMI

A Henkilbvahinkojen vaara. Lasiosat
voivat rikkoutua. Kasittele varoen, jotta et
loukkaannu.

A\ Kemikaalille altistumisen vaara. Katso
turvallisuustoimenpiteet
kayttéturvallisuustiedotteesta (MSDS).

Johdanto

Tama anturi on geelitaytteinen
yhdistelmaelektrodi, jossa on
sisaanrakennettu lampétila-anturi
maatalouden ja teollisuuden jatevesien pH-
ja johtokykymittauksiin. Soveltuu
opetuskayttdon.

Tekniset tiedot

Range 0 - 14 pH, 20uS/cm -
200mS/cm

Junction Keraaminen

Reference Ag/AgCl

Temperature [Pt 1000

EC electrode [Platina

Minimum depth {10 mm (0,4 in.)

BG
50 59 CoHpa

3a noseye UHGOPMaLMSA HanpaBeTe cnpaska B
PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a NOTPe6UTENS Ha
M3MepPBATENHOTO YCTPOWCTBO.

BHUMAHWE

A\ onacrocm om HapaHsisaHe. CmbKrieHume
KoMroHeHmu Moxe 0a ce cyynsm. bbdeme
8HUMamerlHu, 3a 0a He ce rnopexeme.

A\ Onacrocm om xumuyecka excrnosus. 3a
UHGhOPMayUsi OMHOCHO IPOMOKOIUMe o
6e3onacHocm, pa3anedalme Hacmosiwume
nucmu ¢ daHHU 3a be3onacHocm Ha
mamepuanume (MSDS).

BbBeaeHue

Tasu coHpa npeacTaBnsBa KOMGUHaUMs oT
eneKkTpoA, 3ambJIHEH C ren, ¢ BrpageH
TemnepaTypeH ceHsop 3a pH 1 namepsaHus Ha
npoBOAMMOCTTa B 3eMeeNICKu U MPOMMULLINEHN
BOAM ¥ € noaxodsiia 3a y4ebHu uenu.

TexHu4yecka nHcgopmaums

HU
50 59 szonda
Tovabbi informaciét a mérémdiszer
kézikdnyvében talal.
VIGYAZAT
A Személyi sériilés veszélye. Az livegbdl
készlilt alkotorészek térékenyek. A vagasi
sériilések elkeriilése érdekében évatosan
kezelje.

A\ Kémiai behatas veszélye. A biztonséagi
protokollal kapcsolatban lasd az aktualis
anyag biztonséagi adatlapjait (MSDS).
Bevezetés

Ez a szonda egy kombinalt, géllel toltott
elektrod beépitett hGmérséklet-érzékelbvel
pH és vezetbképesség mérésére
mezb&gazdasagi és ipari vizekben, és
alkalmas oktatasi célokra.

Miiszaki adatok

RO
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Pentru informatii suplimentare, consultati
manualul analizorului.

ATENTIE

A\ Pericol de vatamare corporala.
Componentele din sticla se pot sparge. A
se manevra cu atentie pentru prevenirea
taieturilor.

A\ Pericol de expunere chimica. Consultati
fisele tehnice de sigurantd a materialelor
(MSDS) pentru protocoalele de siguranta.
Introducere

Aceasta sonda este un electrod umplut cu
gel, combinat cu un senzor de temperatura
incorporat, pentru masurarea pH si a
conductivitatii in ape provenite din
agricultura si industrie si este adecvata in
scop educational.

Informatii tehnice

LT
50 59 zondas

Norédami rasti daugiau informacijos
ziarékite matuoklio vadova.

ATSARGIAI

A\ Pavojus susizeisti. Stikliniai
komponentai gali suduZzti. Saugokités, kad
nejpjautuméte.

A Salyc¢io su cheminémis medziagomis
pavojus. Saugos protokolai nurodyti
galiojanéiuose medziagy saugos duomeny
lapuose (MSDL).

|zanga

Sis zondas yra kombinuotas gelio
pripildytas elektrodas su jtaisytu
temperataros jutikliu. Juo matuojamas pH ir
laidumas Zemés tkio ir pramoniniuose
vandenyse, jis yra tinkamas naudoti
mokomaisiais tikslais.

Techniné informacija

Range o1 0 o 14 pH; 20uS/cm no
200mS/cm
Junction KepamunyHo

Range 0-14 pH; 20uS/cm és
200mS/cm kozott
Junction Keramia

Reference Ag/AgCl

Reference Ag/AgClI

Temperature |PT 1000

Temperature |Pt 1000

Range 0 - 14 pH; 20uS/cm - Range Nuo 0 iki 14 pH; nuo
200mS/cm 20uS/cm iki 200mS/cm

Junction Ceramica Junction Keramika

Reference Ag/AgCl Reference Ag / AgCl

EC electrode |MnatuHeH

EC electrode [Platina

Temperature |Pt 1000

Temperature |Pt 1000

Operating temp|0-80 °C (32-176 °F)

Minimum depth[10 mm (0,4 nHua)

Minimum depth{10 mm

EC electrode [Platina

EC electrode [Platininis

Limits Kolloidit, fluorivety

Operating temp|0-80 °C (32-176 °F)

Operating temp|0-80°C (32—-176 °F)

Minimum depth{10 mm (0,4 in.)

Minimum depth{10 mm (0,4 in)

Connector type |MP-8

Valmistelu

Ensimmainen kayttokerta: upota anturi
etanoliin 15 sekunniksi. Huuhtele
deionisoidulla vedella.

Anturin kytkeminen

VAROTOIMI

A\ A5 kagnné tai kierrd anturin liitinta.

Kl Kalibrointi
VAROTOIMI

A\ Anturin kérjen alle voi muodostua
upotettuna ilmakuplia, jotka saattavat
hidastaa stabiloitumista tai aiheuttaa
mittausvirheitd. Jos ilmakuplia havaitaan,
ravista anturia kevyesti, kunnes kuplat
poistuvat.

1- tai 2-pistekalibrointi: paina painiketta ¢
1 tai 2 standardin jalkeen.

Kayta johtokykymittauksissa 1-
pistekalibrointia ja valitse standardi, joka on
Iahinna haluttua mittausaluetta.

E Mittaus

Jatkuva: paina painiketta ¢ 2 kertaa.
Parametrien muuttaminen: pida painiketta
¢/ painettuna vakautuksen ajan.

Huolto ja varastointi

Puhdistaminen: liota anturia
puhdistusliuoksessa. Huuhtele
deionisoidullavedella.

Kostuttaminen: liota kuivaa anturia
laimennetussa suolahappoliuoksessa (HCI)
muutama tunti.

Sailyttdminen: upota anturi suojuksessaan
johtokykystandardiin (1413 pS/cm).
Vianmaaritys

Varmista, ettd kaytdsséa on oikeanlainen

anturityyppi. Ala pida kasin kiinni anturista,
jotta lampatila ei muutu.

Takuu

6 kk vain valmistusvikojen osalta. Takuu ei
kata kaytosta aiheutuvia vaurioita.

SK
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Viac informacii najdete v navode na
pouzitie meracieho zariadenia.
UPOZORNENIE

A Nebezpecenstvo osobného urazu.
Sklenené sucasti sa mézu rozbit.
Zaobchadzajte so sondou opatrne, aby sa
predislo porezaniu.

A Nebezpecenstvo vystavenia
chemikaliam. Bezpecnostné protokoly
néajdete v aktualnej karte bezpecnostnych
udajov (KBU).

Uvod

Tato sonda je kombinovana elektréda s
gélovou naplfou so zabudovanym
snimacom teploty na meranie pH a
vodivosti v polnohospodarskych a
priemyselnych vodach a je vhodna na
vzdelavacie Ucely.

Technické informacie

Range 0 az 14 pH; 20uS/cm az
200mS/cm
Junction Keramicky

Reference Ag/AgClI

Temperature [Pt 1000

EC electrode [Platinovy

Minimum depth |10 mm (0,4 palca)

Operating temp|0 — 80 °C (32 — 176 °F)

Limits Koloidy, HF

Connector type |MP-8

Priprava

Prvé pouzitie: vlioZte sondu na 15 s do
etanolu. Oplachnite deionizovanou vodou.
Pripojenie sondy

UPOZORNENIE

A\ Konektorom neotacajte ani ho
neohybaijte.

Kl Kalibracia

UPOZORNENIE

M\ pri ponoreni sondy mézu vzduchové
bubliny nachadzajice sa pod hrofom sondy
spésobit pomalé ustalovanie, pripadne
chybu v merani. V pripade pritomnosti
bublin sondou jemne traste, az kym bubliny
nezmizna.

Pri 1 alebo 2-bodovej kalibracii pH: stlacte
tlagidlo ¢ po 1. alebo 2. Standarde.

Na meranie vodivosti pouzite 1-bodovu
kalibraciu a vyberte Standard, ktory najviac
zodpoveda ocakavanym vysledkom
merania.

E meranie

Nepretrzité: dvakrat stlacte tlacidlo v.
Zmena parametra: pocas stabilizacie stlacte
tlacidlo ¢ a drzte ho stlagené.

Udrzba a skladovanie

Cistenie: namoéte sondu do &istiaceho
roztoku. Oplachnite deionizovanouvodou.

Hydratacia: namocte suchu sondu na
niekolko hodin do zriedeného roztoku HCI.
Skladovanie: vlozte sondu do ochranného
obalu so §tandardom s vodivostou

1413 uS/cm.

RiesSenie problémov

Ubezpecte sa, Ze pouzivate spravnu sondu.
Nedrzte skumavky rukou, aby ste
nezapricinili zmenu teploty.

Zaruka

Len na vyrobné chyby po dobu 6 mesiacov.
Nevztahuje sa na poSkodenie spdsobené
pouzivanim.

Limits Konowau, HF

Limits Kolloidok, HF

Operating temp|0 - 80 °C (32 - 176 °F)

Operating temp|0-80 °C (32-176 °F)

Connector type [MP-8

MoaroroBka

Mpwv nbpBOHavanHa ynoTpeba: nocraBeTe
coHpaTta B eTaHon 3a 15 cekyHau. MNpomuinte ¢
[eoHusmpaHa Boaa.

CBbpxeTe coHaaTa

BHUMAHUWE

A He 3aebpmatime u He oebealime
cbeduHUmernsi Ha coHdama.

I] Kanu6pupane

BHUMAHUWE

A Bb30ywHume mexypyema nod
HakpallHuKa Ha coHOama rpu rnomarisHe
mo2am Oa npuquHsam cnaba cmabunusayus
unu epewka 8 uamepsaHusima. AKko ca Hanuye
Mexypyema, 8HUMamersiHo paskiameme
CcoHOama, 0okamo Mexypyemama u34yesHam.
3a 1 unum 2-to4koBo pH kanubpupaHe:
HatucreTe ¢ cnea 1 vnu 2 ctangapTa.

3a ocurypsisaHe Ha NPOBOAUMOCT
n3nonsganTe 1-TOYKOB METOA Ha kanubpupaHe
1 n3bepeTe cTaHAapTHUS HAN-6NMM3BK A0
ovakBaHusa obxBaT Ha M3MepBaHe.

E U3mepBaHe
HenpekbcHaTo: HaTUCHETE ¢/ 2 b,
CMmeHeTe napaMeTbpa: HaTUCHETe U 3aapbXTe
o Bpeme Ha ctabunusupaHeTo.
Moponpbkka n cbxpaHeHue
MouncTBaHe: noTonete coHaaTa B NOYMCTBALL
pa3TBop. M3nnakHeTe ¢ fenoHusvpaHa Boga.
Xuppatauus: notoneTe cyxaTa coHaa 3a
HSIKOMKO Yaca B pa3pefeH pastsop Ha HCI.
CbxpaHeHue: nocTaBeTe coHaaTa B
npoTeKTopa Npu CTaHAApT 3a NPOBOAUMOCT
1413 puS/cm.

OTcTpaHsAiBaHe Ha noBpeau
HenpemeHHO nocTaBeTe NpaBUiHUA TUN
coHaa. He gpbxTe TpbbuTe C pbka, 3a ga
nsberHeTe NpoOMeHM B TemnepaTtypa.
FapaHuus

6 meceLia caMo 3a NPON3BOACTBEHN AedeKTH.
MoBpeauTe, Bb3HWKHANW CriecTBue Ha
HauuHa Ha ynoTpeba, He ce nokpvBear.

SL
Sonda 50 59
Za dodatne informacije glejte navodila za
uporabo merilnika.
PREVIDNO

A\ Nevarnost osebnih poskodb. Stekleni
sestavni deli se lahko razbijejo. Z njimi
ravnajte previdno, da se ne ureZete.

A\ Nevarnost izpostavljenosti kemikalijam.
Za varnostne protokole glejte varnostni list
(MSDS) trenutne snovi.

Uvod

Sonda je kombinirana elektroda, napolnjena
z gelom, z vgrajenim senzorjem
temperature za meritve vrednosti pH in
prevodnosti kmetijskih ter industrijskih vod
in je primerna za izobrazevalno uporabo.

Tehni¢ne informacije

Range 0 do 14 pH; 20pS/cm do
200mS/cm
Junction Keramika

Connector type |MP-8

Limits Coloizi, HF

Limits Koloidai, HF

El6késziilet

Elsé hasznalat: Helyezze a szondat

15 masodpercre etanolba, majd blitse
deionizalt vizzel.

A szonda csatlakoztatasa
VIGYAZAT

A\ Ne forditsa vagy csavarja el a szonda
csatlakozojat.

Kl Kalibralas
VIGYAZAT

N\ A bemeritett szonda cstcsa alatt
megjelend buborékok tul lassan
stabilizalodé vagy hibas mérési eredményt
okozhatnak. Ha buborékok észlelheték,
addig razza finoman a szondat, mig minden
buborék el nem tavozik.

1 vagy 2 pontos pH-kalibralashoz: nyomja
meg a ¢ gombot az 1 vagy 2 normaloldat
utan.

Vezetbképesség esetén alkalmazzon
egypontos kalibralast, és valassza a vart
mérési tartomanyhoz legkdzelebbi
szabvanyt.

H meres
Folyamatos: nyomja meg a ¢ gombot
kétszer.

Paramétervaltas: tartsa lenyomva a ¢
gombot a stabilizalédas alatt.

Karbantartas és tarolas

Tisztitas: Aztassa az érzékeléfejet
tisztitéoldatban. Oblitse le deionizalt vizzel.
Hidratalas: aztassa a szaraz érzékeldfejet
felhigitott HCL oldatban néhany éran at.
Tarolas: Helyezze a szondat a véddébe
1413 pS/cm vezetdképességi
normaloldattal.

Hibaelharitas

Ugyelien a megfeleld szondatipus
hasznalatara. A h6mérséklet-valtozas
elkerilése érdekében ne tartsa a kezében a
csoveket.

Jotallas

6 honap, csak a gyartasi hibakra. A
hasznalatbdl ered6 karosodasra nem
vonatkozik.

HR
Sonda 50 59
Dodatne informacije potrazite u korisnickom
priruéniku za mjerac.
OPREZ

A Opasnost od ozljede. Staklene
komponente su lomljive. PaZljivo rukujte s
njima kako se ne biste posjekii.

A Opasnost od kemijskog izlaganja.
Sigurnosne protokole potraZite na trenutno
vaZecim podatkovnim listovima za sigurnost
materijala (MSDS).

Uvod

Sonda je kombinirana elektroda ispunjena
gelom sa ugradenim temperaturnim
senzorom za mjerenja pH i vodljivosti u
poljoprivrednim i industrijskim vodama i
prikladna je za obrazovne primjene.

Tehnicki podaci

Connector type |MP-8

Connector type |MP-8

Pregatirea

Prima utilizare: scufundati sonda in etanol
timp de 15 secunde. Clatiti cu apa
deionizata.

Conectati sonda

ATENTIE

A\ Nu rotiti sau rasuciti conectorul sondei.

Kl calibrarea

ATENTIE

A\ Bulele de aer de sub varful sondei cand
aceasta este scufundata pot cauza
incetinirea stabilizarii sau erori de
mdésurare. Dacéd sunt prezent bule, scuturati
ugor sonda pana la eliminarea acestora.
Pentru calibrarea pH in 1 sau 2 puncte:
apasati v dupa 1 sau 2 standarde.

Pentru conductivitate, utilizati calibrarea pH
in 1 punct si selectati solutia etalon cea mai
apropiata de intervalul de masurare
preconizat.

E masurare

Continuu: apasati ¢ de 2 ori.

Schimbati parametrul: apasati lung ¢ in
timpul stabilizarii.

intreginerea si depozitarea

Curatare: inmuiati sonda in solutie de
curatare. Clatiti cu apa deionizata.
Hidratare: inmuiati sonda uscata intr-o
solutie diluatad de HCI timp de cateva ore.
Depozitare: introduceti sonda in protectorul
cu conductivitate standard 1413 pS/cm.
Depanare

Asigurati-va ca este utilizat tipul corect de
sond&. Nu tineti eprubetele cu ména, pentru
a preveni schimbarile de temperatura.
Garantie

6 luni numai pentru defectele de fabricatie.
Deteriorarile rezultate in urma utilizarii nu
sunt acoperite.

EL

HAexTp6dio 50 59

Ma mepioodTePEG TTANPOPOPiEG avaTPELTE OTO
EYXEIPIOIO AEITOUPYIOG TOU METPNTH.

MPOXOXH

A Kivduvog tpaupuariouou. Kivouvog Bpadong
TwvV yudAivwy eéaptnudrwy. Atraireital
POCOXN WOTE va ammo@euxBoUv TpaQuuaTIoUoi.

A Kivduvog ékBeong ae xnuika. Avatpé€re
ora utrdpxovia euAAa dedouévwy aopdAeias
UAikoU (MSDS) yia ta mpwrékoAAa aopdAeiag.
Eicaywyn

AuTé 10 NAEKTPADIO €ival £va ouvdUACTIKO
NAeKTPOBIO TUTTOU gel JE EVOWNATWHEVO
aio0nTrpIo Beppokpaaiag yia PETPAOEIG pH Kal
AYWYIPOTNTOG OE AYPOTIKO Kal BIOUNXAVIKO
vePS, KATAAANAO yia EKTTAIBEUTIKI) XPrion.

TeXVIKEG TTANpOPOpiEg

Range 0 £wg 14 pH, 20uS/cm £wg
200mS/cm
Junction Kepapikn

Reference Ag/AgClI

Range 0 do 14 pH; 20uS/cm do
200mS/cm
Junction Keramicki

Reference Ag/AgCl

Temperature |Pt 1000

Reference Ag/AgCI

Temperature |Pt 1000

EC electrode [Platina

Temperature |Pt 1000

EC electrode [Agukdxpuoou

Minimum depth[10 mm (0,4 palca)

EC electrode [Platina

Minimum depth{10 mm (0,4 in.)

Operating temp|0-80 °C (32-176 °F)

Minimum depth {10 mm (0,4 in¢a)

Operating temp|0-80°C (32—176°F)

Limits Koloidi, HF

Operating temp|0-80°C (32—176°F)

Limits KoAAoeideig ouaieg, HF

Connector type [MP-8

Limits Koloidi, HF

Priprava

Prva uporaba: sondo za 15 s postavite v
etanol. Sperite z deionizirano vodo.
Priklopite sondo

PREVIDNO

A\ Ne obracajte ali zvijajte prikljucka
sonde.

1] Umerjanje

PREVIDNO

N\ Zraéni mehurcki pod potopljeno konico
sonde lahko povzrocijo po¢asno .
stabiliziranje ali napako pri merjenju. Ce so
mehurcki prisotni, nezno pretresite sondo,
dokler mehurékov ne odstranite.

Za 1- ali 2-to¢kovno umerjanje pH: pritisnite
tipko v po 1 ali 2 standardnih raztopinah.
Za prevodnost izberite 1-to¢kovno
umerjanje in izberite standard, ki je najblizje
pri¢akovanem razponu meritev.

E Meritev

Neprekinjeno: 2-krat pritisnite tipko v.
Sprememba parametrov: med stabilizacijo
pritisnite tipko v in jo drzite.

Vzdrzevanje in shranjevanje

Cis&enje: sondo namodéite v &istilno
raztopino. Sperite z deionizirano vodo.
Hidracija: suho sondo nekaj ur namakajte v
razredceni raztopini HCI.

Shranjevanje: sondo postavite v zas¢itni
ovoj s standardno prevodnostjo

1413 uS/cm.

Odpravljanje tezav

Prepri¢ajte se, da uporabljate pravilno
sondo. Cevk ne drzite v roki, da ne bi prislo
v sprememb v temperaturi.

Garancija

6 mesecev; samo za napake v izdelavi.
Garancija ne krije poSkodb zaradi uporabe.

Connector type |MP-8

Priprema

Prva upotreba: sondu na 15 s uronite u
etanol. Isperite deioniziranom vodom.

Priklju¢ivanje sonde
OPREZ
A\ Ne okredite i ne izvréite prikljucak
sonde.
Kl Kalibracija
OPREZ

Mjehurici zraka ispod vrha sonde
prilikom uranjanja mogu uzrokovati sporu
stabilizaciju i pogreSke u mjerenju. Ako ima
mjehurica, lagano tresite sondu dok ne
nestanu.
Za pH kalibraciju 1 ili 2 to¢ke: pritisnite v
nakon 1 ili 2 standarda.
Za vodljivost koristite kalibraciju u 1 tocki i
odaberite standard koji je najblizi
oc¢ekivanom rasponu mjerenja.
2] Mjerenje
Trajno: dvaput pritisnite V.
Promjena parametra: tijekom stabilizacije
pritisnite i zadrzite V.
Odrzavanje i pohrana
Ciséenje: sondu namogite u otopini za
¢iSéenje. Isperite deioniziranom vodom.
Vlazenje: suhu sondu uronite u otopinu
razrijedenog klorovodika (HCI) na nekoliko
sati.
Pohrana: stavite sondu u zastitu sa
standardom vodljivosti 1413 puS/cm.
Rjesavanje problema
Uvijek koristite odgovarajucu vrstu sonde.
Cijevi nemojte drzati rukom kako biste
sprijecili promjene u temperaturi.
Jamstvo
6 mjeseci za pogreske u proizvodnji. Ne
odnosi se na Stetu nastalu koristenjem.

Connector type |MP-8

MpocToipacia
MpwTn xprion: TotroBeTAOTE TO NAEKTPODIO OE
a1BavoAn yia 15 SeuTePOAETTTA. =ETTAUVETE PE
ATTIOVIOPEVO VEPO.
Zuvd£oTe TO NAEKTPODIO
MPOXOXH
A Mnyv yupilete 1 TEPIOTPEPETE TO OUVOETUO
TOU nAgkTpodiou.
I] BaBuovoéunon
NMPOXOXH

O1 puoalideg aépa kGTw amd 1o Gkpo Tou
nAekrpodiou, érav aurd Bubideral, uTopouv va
mpokaAéoouv apyn otabeporroinan  oeaAua
pérpnong. Eav urrapyouv uoalideg,
avakivioTe EAQPPWS TO NAEKTPOBIO, UEXPI va
amrouakpuveouv.
MNa BaBuovounon pH 1 14 2 onueiwv: Méate T0
(4 METG atrd 11\ 2 TTpoTUTIa.
MNa pérpnon aywyiydétnTag, XPNOINOTIOINOTE
BaBuovéunon 1 anueiou Kai TTIAESTE TO
TIPOTUTTO TTOU TTPOCEYYI(El TTEPIGTOTEPO TO
QAVOUEVOPEVO EUPOG PETPNONG.
E Mérpnon
Zuvexng: Méote 10 V2 POpPEG.
AMayR TnG TTapapéTpou: MiEaTE TTapaTETAUEVA
10 @ KaTd TN BIAPKEIQ TNG OTABEPOTTOINGNG.
ZuvTApNOoN Kai atrodnkeuon
KaBapiopdg: BubioTe 10 NAekTp6dI0 G€ SIGAUPT
KOBaAPIGPOU. ZETTAUVETE PE QTTIOVIOPEVOVEPD.
Evuddtwon: BubioTe 10 oTeyvo nAekTpodIo o€
apai6 didAupa HCI (udpoxAwpikou 0gEog) yia
QAPKETEG WIPEG.
ATroBrikeuon: ToTmoBeTAOTE TO NAEKTPODIO OTO
TIPOOTATEUTIKO PE TTPOTUTTO aywyYINOTNTAG
1413 pS/cm.
AvTipeTwTion TpofAnpdaTwy
BeBaiwBeite 671 £x€l xpnoipoTroinBei o
owaoToG TUTTOG NAeKTPOdiou. Mnv KpaTATE TO
owAnvapIa Pe TO XEPI, TIPOKEIMEVOU VO PNV
peTaBANGei n Bepuokpaaia.
Eyyunon
6 JAVEG HOVO VIO KATAOKEUAGTIKA OQAApaTa.
Aev kaAuTITETAI N BAGRN OTTO XPrioN.

Paruosimas

Naudodami pirma karta: jmerkite zonda |
etanolj 15 sekundziy. Praskalaukite
dejonizuotu vandeniu.

Prijunkite zonda

ATSARGIAI

N\ Nelenkite ir nesukite zondo jungties.

Kl Kalibravimas

ATSARGIAI

A\ Panardinus zonda po jo galu esantys
oro burbuliukai gali lemti létg stabilizavimagsi
arba klaidingus matavimus. Jei yra
burbuliuky, svelniai krestelékite zonda, kad
Jy nebelikty.

Atlikdami 1 arba 2 tasky pH kalibravima;:
paspauskite v po 1 arba 2 standarty.
Naudokite 1 tasko laidumo kalibravima ir
pasirinkite standartg, artimiausiag,
numatomam matavimy diapazonui.

E Matavimas

Nuolatinis: paspauskite ¢ 2 kartus.
Parametro keitimas: paspauskite ir laikykite
¢/, kai vyksta stabilizavimas.

Priezidira ir saugojimas

Valymas: panardinkite zonda | valomajj
tirpalg. Praskalaukite dejonizuotuvandeniu.
Hidratacija: panardinkite sausg zonda |
atskiestg HCI tirpalg keletui valandy.
Saugojimas: jdékite zonda | apsaugos
jrenginj su laidumo standartu 1413 uS/cm.
Trikciy Salinimas

|sitikinkite, kad naudojamas tinkamo tipo
zondas. Nelaikykite mégintuvéliy ranka, kad
nepakisty temperatara.

Garantija

6 ménesiy, tik gamybos defektams.
Gedimams, atsiradusiems dél naudojimo,
netaikoma.

ET

50 59 mo6otepea
Vaadake lisateabe saamiseksmaéturi
kasutusjuhendit.
ETTEVAATUST

A Kehavigastuste oht! Klaasist detailid
véivad puruneda. Késitsege neid I6ikehaavade
véltimiseks ettevaatlikult.

A Kemikaalidega kokkupuuteoht.
Ohutuseeskirjad leiate kdesolevatelt
ohutuskaartidelt (MSDS).
Sissejuhatus

See mddtepea on geeliga taidetud
kombineeritud elektrood, millel on
sisseehitatud temperatuuriandur
pdllumajandusvee ja tddstusvee pH ja
erijuhtivuse mddtmiseks ning sobib
hariduseesmargil kasutamiseks.

Tehniline teave

Range pH 0-14 pH; 20uS/cm kuni
200mS/cm
Junction Keraamiline

Reference Ag/AgClI
Temperature |Pt 1000

EC electrode [Plaatina

Minimum depth{10 mm (0,4 tolli)
Operating temp|0-80 °C (32-176 °F)
Limits Kolloidid, HF
Connector type |MP-8

Ettevalmistus

Esmakordne kasutus: kastke mddtepea

15 sekundiks etanooli sisse. Loputage
deioniseeritud veega.

Mootepea ithendamine

ETTEVAATUST

A Mbéotepea pistikut ei tohi pdérata ega
véénata.

l] Kalibreerimine

ETTEVAATUST

A Kui vedelikku kastetud méétepea otsa all
on 6humulle, voib stabiliseerumine olla
aeglane voi tekkida vead méo6tmises. Mullide

esinemise Kkorral raputage mbdtepead oOrnalt,
kuni mullid kaovad.

Uhe- véi kahepunktiliseks pH kalibreerimiseks:

vajutage v pérast Uhte vdi kahte
standardlahust.

Erijuhtivuse md6tmiseks kasutage ihepunktilist
kalibreerimist ja valige eeldatavale
modtmisvahemikule I&him standardlahus.
H msstmine

Pidev: vajutage v/ 2 korda.

Parameetri muutmine: vajutage ja hoidke (4
stabileerumise ajal all.

Hooldus ja séilitamine

Puhastamine: leotage mddtepead
puhastuslahuses. Loputage
deioniseeritudveega.

Hidraatimine: leotage kuiva mddtepead mitu
tundi lahjas HCI lahuses.

Hoiustamine: asetage moodtepea
kaitseimbrisesse, mille erijuhtivus on

1413 pS/cm.

Veaotsing

Veenduge, et kasutate diget tlilpi
modtepead. Valtimaks temperatuurimuutusi,
arge hoidke katseklaase kaes.

Garantii

6 kuud ainult tootmisvigadele. Kasutamisest
tingitud kahjusid ei korvata.



